

**POCSO Case No. 19/2015**  
**S.T. No. 05 (02) 2020**

**Order No. 01**  
**Dt.- 13/02/2020**

Ld. P.P. is present. Accused Santosh Barman on CB is present in court by filing hazira. Accused Ajijar Rahaman appeared before the court by filing fresh power and hazira. Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Copy served. Accordingly record is taken up for consideration of charge. Ld. P.P. opens up the prosecution case by stating the facts and grounds upon which prosecution wants to rely and proceed. Ld. Defence Counsel raised no objection.

Perused the materials on record. Prima facie, I find that the case punishable u/s 363 of I.P.C has been established against accused Santosh Barman and a case punishable u/s-6 of POCSO Act against both the accused persons which if remains unrebutted would warrant conviction. Accordingly, charge is framed in separate sheet, kept separately with record. The contents of the charge are read over and explained to accused persons to which they each pleaded not guilty by saying “ami nirdos” and claimed to be tried.

Hence, fix 19/06/2020 for evidence CSW 1 & 2.

Issue summons.

*Dictated & Corrected by me,*

*Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.  
13.02.2020*