

**POCSO Case No. 19 of 2015**

**Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh, Judge POSCO Court-cum-A.D.J. 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.**

**Order No. 12, dated-07.05.2024 :-**

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence of victim girl and defacto complainant.

Accused Ajjjar Rahaman on court bail is present by filing hazira and another accused Santosh Barman is absent by a petition praying for time for appearance on the grounds stated therein.

Both Ld. Counsel for the prosecution and Defence are present.

No witness is present. No S/R of notice is received.

This is 5 years old matter and required to be disposed of as expeditiously as possible.

Accordingly, for ends of justice the matter is adjourned.

Fix **03.08.2024** for evidence of CSW 2/ VG,

Fix **05.08.2024** for evidence of CSW 1, Namita Modak & CSW 6, Dulal Modak,

Fix **06.08.2024** for evidence of CSW 3, Mrinal Barman, CSW 4, Hari Barman.

Issue summons Accordingly.

In compliance and in the spirit of the order of Hon'ble Court and further in terms of the circulated judgment /direction of the Hon'ble Court in CRR No. 854 of 2011 dated 12.12.2022 vide Hon'ble Court's Notification No. 438-RG dated 21.01.2023, I.C., Dinhata PS is directed to cause appearance of the witnesses as per schedule and IO to remain present before the Court on the date fixed along with alamat, CD apart from the witnesses and in his absence of the IO to produce the witnesses through some competent police officers, on the date fixed positively, I.d. necessary order will be passed.

CD be produced on the date fixed.

Inform IC, Dinhata PS through SDPO, Dinhata Email and G.R.O., Cooch Behar for compliance.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court (E.C.Act),  
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge, Special Court (E.C.Act),  
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar  
JO Code No. : WB00841